

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 MAY 23 AM 10:45

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

NO. 42292-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Detention of:

PAUL ANDREW GEIER,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

KRISTIE BARHAM
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #32764
800 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6430

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAY 21 PM 4:00

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED	1
	A. Whether the trial court erred in denying Geier’s motion for a mistrial where the State cross-examined Geier’s expert on a prior disciplinary action against his license?	1
	B. Whether the trial court was required to engage in a <i>Bone-Club</i> analysis prior to sealing the jury questionnaires at the conclusion of the trial where all voir dire proceedings occurred on the record in open court?.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Motion in Limine to Preclude Prior Bad Acts	1
	B. Cross-Examination of Geier’s Expert on Disciplinary Action Against His License	2
	C. Jury Questionnaire and Voir Dire	5
III.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Denying Geier’s Motion For A Mistrial Where The State Cross-Examined Geier’s Expert About A Prior Disciplinary Action Against His License.	7
	1. A trial court’s decision to admit evidence should not be overturned on appeal absent manifest abuse of discretion.	7
	2. The State is entitled to cross-examine an expert witness about matters affecting his credibility and bias.....	7
	3. Cross-examination regarding a disciplinary action against an expert’s license does not involve a prior bad act under ER 608 or ER 609.....	11

4.	Even assuming the court erred in admitting the evidence, the alleged error was neither prejudicial nor did it deny Geier a fair trial.	13
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Err By Sealing Juror Questionnaires at the Conclusion of the Trial.....	18
1.	A trial court should engage in a <i>Bone-Club</i> analysis prior to a courtroom closure.	18
2.	The trial court was not required to engage in a <i>Bone-Club</i> analysis because sealing juror questionnaires after trial does not constitute a courtroom closure.	20
3.	Even if this Court finds a <i>Bone-Club</i> analysis should have been conducted prior to sealing the juror questionnaires, the appropriate remedy is to remand to the trial court for a <i>Bone-Club</i> analysis.....	25
4.	The State does not oppose Geier’s request that this Court stay its decision on this issue pending the Supreme Court’s decision addressing the right to public trial issue.....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. U.S.</i> , 411 U.S. 223, 93 S. Ct. 1565, 36 L. Ed. 2d 208 (1973).....	14
<i>Duggins v. International Motor Transit Co.</i> , 153 Wn. 549, 280 P. 50 (1929).....	9
<i>In re Detention of Griffith</i> , 136 Wn. App. 480, 150 P.3d 577 (2006).....	7, 16
<i>In re Detention of Law</i> , 146 Wn. App. 28, 204 P.3d 230 (2008).....	8, 12, 16
<i>In re Detention of Smith</i> , 130 Wn. App. 104, 122 P.3d 736 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Detention of West</i> , 171 Wn.2d 383, 256 P.3d 302 (2011).....	7, 14
<i>In re Elmore</i> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007).....	14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell</i> , 160 Wn. App. 172, 248 P.3d 576 (2011).....	passim
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 721, 175 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2010).....	28
<i>Richmond v. Longo</i> , 604 A.2d 374 (1992).....	12
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Allen S.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 452, 989 P.2d 1222 (1999).....	8, 16

<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	18
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 151 Wn. App. 614, 214 P.3d 158 (2009).....	passim
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 159 Wn.2d 65, 147 P.3d 991 (2006).....	7
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 146 Wn. App. 200, 189 P.3d 245 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1, 633 P.2d 83 (1981).....	15
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Lemieux</i> , 75 Wn.2d 89, 448 P.2d 943 (1968).....	14
<i>State v. Leyerle</i> , 158 Wn. App. 474, 242 P.3d 921 (2010).....	28, 33
<i>State v. Marks</i> , 90 Wn. App. 980, 955 P.2d 406 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	passim

<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 155 Wn. App. 673, 230 P.3d 212, <i>review granted</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1017, 236 P.3d 206 (2010).....	28, 33, 34
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	14
<i>State v. Price</i> , 154 Wn. App. 480, 228 P.3d 1276 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1021, 238 P.3d 504 (2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Price v.</i> <i>Washington</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1818, 179 L. Ed. 2d 776 (2011).....	22
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 162 Wn. App. 833, 262 P.3d 72 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1007, 271 P.3d 248 (2012).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).....	27, 28, 33
<i>State v. Tarhan</i> , 159 Wn. App. 819, 246 P.3d 580, <i>review granted</i> , <i>State v.</i> <i>Beskurt</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1013, 259 P.3d 1109 (2011).....	passim
<i>State v. Vega</i> , 144 Wn. App. 914, 184 P.3d 677 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1024, 203 P.3d 381 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984).....	18, 25, 31, 32

Other Authorities

George L. Blum, *Propriety Of Questioning Expert Witness
Regarding Specific Incidents Or Allegations Of Expert's
Unprofessional Conduct Or Professional Negligence,*
11 A.L.R.5th 1 (originally published in 1993) 9

Rules

ER 401 8

ER 402 8

ER 403 1, 11, 12, 13

ER 607 8, 12

ER 608 passim

ER 609 passim

GR 31 6
